PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5440591

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OURPET'S COMPANY	03/14/2019
VIRTU COMPANY	03/14/2019
SMP COMPANY, INCORPORATED	03/14/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIBC BANK USA
Street Address:	120 SOUTH LASALLE STREET
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 97

Application Number: 15646148 Patent Number: D393107 Patent Number: D432280 Patent Number: D456570 Patent Number: D467045 Patent Number: D486273 Patent Number: D486274 Patent Number: D489847 Patent Number: D507851 Patent Number: D547508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710 Patent Number: D564711	Property Type	Number
Patent Number: D432280 Patent Number: D456570 Patent Number: D467045 Patent Number: D486273 Patent Number: D486274 Patent Number: D491697 Patent Number: D507851 Patent Number: D545508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Application Number:	15646148
Patent Number: D456570 Patent Number: D467045 Patent Number: D486273 Patent Number: D486274 Patent Number: D491697 Patent Number: D507851 Patent Number: D545508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D393107
Patent Number: D467045 Patent Number: D486273 Patent Number: D486274 Patent Number: D491697 Patent Number: D507851 Patent Number: D545508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D432280
Patent Number: D486273 Patent Number: D486274 Patent Number: D489847 Patent Number: D491697 Patent Number: D507851 Patent Number: D545508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D456570
Patent Number: D486274 Patent Number: D489847 Patent Number: D491697 Patent Number: D507851 Patent Number: D545508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D467045
Patent Number: D489847 Patent Number: D491697 Patent Number: D507851 Patent Number: D545508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D486273
Patent Number: D491697 Patent Number: D507851 Patent Number: D545508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D486274
Patent Number: D507851 Patent Number: D545508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D489847
Patent Number: D545508 Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D491697
Patent Number: D547013 Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D507851
Patent Number: D551400 Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D545508
Patent Number: D555299 Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D547013
Patent Number: D555300 Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D551400
Patent Number: D564710	Patent Number:	D555299
	Patent Number:	D555300
Patent Number: D564711	Patent Number:	D564710
	Patent Number:	D564711
Patent Number: D565254	Patent Number:	D565254

PATENT REEL: 048701 FRAME: 0908

505393797

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D565805
Patent Number:	D565253
Patent Number:	D580110
Patent Number:	D602651
Patent Number:	D623806
Patent Number:	D637773
Patent Number:	D653001
Patent Number:	D662674
Patent Number:	D663494
Patent Number:	D706995
Patent Number:	D728865
Patent Number:	D762017
Patent Number:	D777992
Patent Number:	D787957
Patent Number:	5509376
Patent Number:	5730081
Patent Number:	6032615
Patent Number:	6145474
Patent Number:	6158390
Patent Number:	6209487
Patent Number:	6237538
Patent Number:	6371053
Patent Number:	6427626
Patent Number:	6467428
Patent Number:	6550426
Patent Number:	6568433
Patent Number:	6571742
Patent Number:	6631697
Patent Number:	6786177
Patent Number:	6817315
Patent Number:	6838097
Patent Number:	6854419
Patent Number:	6886739
Patent Number:	7007724
Patent Number:	7032541
Patent Number:	7089882
Patent Number:	7104222
Patent Number:	7175069

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7234420
Patent Number:	7252219
Patent Number:	7263952
Patent Number:	7325514
Patent Number:	7341019
Patent Number:	7410662
Patent Number:	7424866
Patent Number:	7478610
Patent Number:	7506614
Patent Number:	7628118
Patent Number:	7631617
Patent Number:	7644832
Patent Number:	7798106
Patent Number:	7789045
Patent Number:	7850039
Patent Number:	7878151
Patent Number:	7921814
Patent Number:	7926450
Patent Number:	7938085
Patent Number:	8025550
Patent Number:	8061301
Patent Number:	8109237
Patent Number:	8109239
Patent Number:	8113150
Patent Number:	8196551
Patent Number:	8220418
Patent Number:	8256193
Patent Number:	8286589
Patent Number:	8316801
Patent Number:	8367130
Patent Number:	8381687
Patent Number:	8474409
Patent Number:	8851013
Patent Number:	8973529
Patent Number:	9021989
Patent Number:	9125401
Patent Number:	9220238
Patent Number:	9345233

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9357747
Patent Number:	10085422
Patent Number:	10159220

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-562-1622

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com
Correspondent Name: DUANE A. STEWART III
Address Line 1: 301 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0087672-000008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUANE A. STEWART III
SIGNATURE:	/Duane A. Stewart III/
DATE SIGNED:	03/25/2019

Total Attachments: 10

source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page1.tif source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page2.tif source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page3.tif source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page4.tif source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page5.tif source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page6.tif source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page7.tif source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page8.tif source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page9.tif source=pnc-ourpet's company Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Patents 3.14.19#page9.tif

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

March 14, 2019

WHEREAS, OurPet's Company, a Colorado corporation, Virtu Company, an Ohio corporation, and SMP Company, Incorporated, an Ohio corporation (collectively, the "Grantor"), has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the patents listed on the annexed Schedule 1 (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Joinder to Guaranty and Collateral Agreement (the "Joinder"), dated as of the date hereof, made by the Grantor for the benefit of CIBC Bank USA, as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent") for various financial institutions ("Lenders"), the Grantor has joined that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement (as supplemented by the Joinder and as further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), dated as of December 18, 2018, by and among GRAC Holdings LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Paws Merger Parent, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Hyper Pet Brands LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the other grantors from time to time party thereto, and the Administrative Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted to Administrative Agent for the benefit of Lenders a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Collateral Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to Administrative Agent for the benefit of Lenders a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Acknowledgment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

OURPET'S COMPANY

Name: Peter Haabestad

Title: President

VIRTU COMPANY

By: Name: Peter Haabestad

Title: President

SMP COMPANY, INCORPORATED

By:

Name: Peter Haabestad

Title: President

SCHEDULE 1 TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

PATENTS

United States

Patent No.	App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded Owner
D393,107		Small Animal Feeder		
EXPIDED				
EXPIRED				
D432,280		Animal Feeding Vessel		
,				
EXPIRED				
D456 570		Combined Dat To And Francisco		
D456,570		Combined Pet Toy And Exerciser		
EXPIRED				
D467,045		Stackable Pet Feeder		
EXPIRED				
EAPIRED				
D486,273		Adjustable Height Pet Feeder		
EXPIRED				
D486,274		Adjustable Height Pet Feeder		
D400,274		Adjustation Holgin 1 of 1 codo!		
EXPIRED				
D489,847		Adjustable Height Pet Feeder Shim		Steven Tsengas
EXPIRED		Support		Expired May 11,
				2018
D491,697		Pet Feeder		Steven Tsengas
EXPIRED				Expired June 15, 2018
D507,851		Apparatus For Scooping And Sifting		Steven Tsengas
2507,001		Cat Litter		200,000 100015400
				Expires July 26,
				2019

Patent No.	App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded Owner
D545,508		Pet Toy		Steven Tsengas
D547,013		Toy Fishing Wand With A Set Of		Steven Tsengas
		Interchangeable Cat Lures		
D551,400		Elevated Pet Feeder Having Attachable		OURPET'S
		Extension Bowls And Containers		COMPANY
D555,299		Hanging Pet Toy		Steven Tsengas
D555,300		Pet Toy		Steven Tsengas
D564,710		Pet Feeder With Non-Skid Lower		OURPET'S
		Surface		COMPANY
D564,711		Pet Feeder With Non-Skid Lower		OURPET'S
		Surface		COMPANY
D565,254		Pet Feeder Carrier And Stand		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
D565,805		Combined Pet Feeder Standard Dual		OURPET'S
		Pet Feeder Bowls		COMPANY
D565,253		Pet Feeder With Non-Skid Lower		OURPET'S
		Surface		COMPANY
D580,110		Portable Pet Feeder		Steven Tsengas
D602,651		Pet Feeder With Non-Skid Lower		OURPET'S
		Surface		COMPANY
D623,806		Pet Feeder Bowl		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
D637,773		Fetch and Retrieve Tossing Pet Toy		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
D653,001		Pet Feeder Stand With Dual Pet Feeder		OURPET'S
		Bowls		COMPANY
D662,674		Pet Feeder Stand With Dual Pet Feeder		OURPET'S
		Bowls		COMPANY
D663,494		Clip For Producing Pinch-Induced		OURPET'S
		Behavioral Response		COMPANY
D706,995		Slanted Pet Feeder with Non-Skid		OURPET'S
		Lower Surface		COMPANY
D728,865		Composite Covered Pet Feeder		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
D762,017		Functional Pet Feeder Insert		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
D777,992		Angled Pet Feeder		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
D787,957		Measuring Scoop		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
5,509,376		Animal Feeder Assembly		Steven Tsengas
5,730,081		Animal Feeder Assembly		Steven Tsengas

Patent No. App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded Owner
6,032,615	Amusement Device For Household Pets, Such As Cats		Virtu Company
6,145,474	Adjustable Animal Feeder Assembly		OURPET'S
5,115,171	With Storage Capability		COMPANY
6,158,390	Pet Ball		OURPET'S
3,12 3,27 3	133.232		COMPANY
6,209,487	Pet Feeding System		PetZone Products
			Limited (Cleveland, OH)
6,237,538	Pet Toy Ball Feeder		Napro, Inc.
			(Fairport Harbor, OH)
6,371,053	Simulated Mouse Toy Having A		OURPET'S
	Prerecorded Sound Chip Therein		COMPANY
6,427,626	Pet Feeding System With Storage		PetZone Products
	Compartment		Limited
EXPIRED			(Cleveland,OH)
6,467,428	Filtered Water And Feeding System		OURPET'S
	For Pets		COMPANY
EXPIRED			
6,550,426	Pet Toy		OURPET'S
			COMPANY
6,568,433	Portable Fluid Delivery Device		Steven Tsengas,
			Glenn R. Godley,
EXPIRED			Patrick Baran
6,571,742	Interactive Pet Toy		Steven Tsengas
6,631,697	Animal Assisting Apparatus		Dallas Solze
EXPIRED			
6,786,177	Animal Feeder With Storage Wells		OURPET'S
			COMPANY
6,817,315	Cat Litter		Steven Tsengas,
			John S. Teuscher
6,838,097	Pet Food Product		Steven Tsengas
6,854,419	Adjustable Height Pet Feeder		Steven Tsengas
6,886,739	Food and Treat Dispenser		OURPET'S
			COMPANY
7,007,724	Portable Fluid Delivery Device		OURPET'S

Patent No.	App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded Owner
				COMPANY
EXPIRED				
7.022.541		Det Char Te Fee Helling		OLIDBETIC
7,032,541		Pet Chew Toy For Holding Consumable Treats		OURPET'S COMPANY
7 000 002		Cat Litter		
7,089,882		Cat Litter		Steven Tsengas
EXPIRED				
LATINED				
7,104,222		Rolling Pet Toy		Steven Tsengas
, ,				
EXPIRED				
7,175,069		Food Dispenser		OURPET'S
7,173,009		Food Dispenser		COMPANY
7,234,420		Pet Chew Toy		Steven Tsengas
7,234,420		Tet chew Toy		Steven Tsengas
EXPIRED				
7,252,219		Food Dispenser		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
7,263,952		Apparatus And Method Of Making A		OURPET'S
		Pet Chew Toy		COMPANY
EXPIRED				
7,325,514		Tossable Pet Toy for Holding		OURPET'S
7,525,511		Consumable Treats		COMPANY
EXPIRED				
7,341,019		Hybrid Wood/Plastic Dog Feeder		Steven Tsengas
7,410,662		Apparatus and Method Of Marking		OURPET'S
		Canine Chew Toy		COMPANY
7,424,866		Tossable Pet Toy for Holding		"Durpet's Co."
		Consumable Treats		[Incorrect spelling
EXPIRED				of "Ourpet's Co."]
7,478,610		Cat Litter		OURPET'S
.,1.0,010				COMPANY
7,506,614		Pet Chew Toy For Holding		OURPET'S
.,,		Consumable Treats		COMPANY
EXPIRED		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		

Patent No.	App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded Owner
7,628,118		Self Scooping Cat Litter Box		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
7,631,617		Retractable Pet Toy		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
7,644,832		Resealable Lid for Open Cans of Pet		OURPET'S
		Food		COMPANY
7,798,106		Flipping Pet Chew Toy		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
7,789,045		Flipping Pet Chew Toy		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
7,850,039		Waste Bag Holder For Refill Roll		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
7,878,151		Fetch and Retrieve Tossing Toy		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
7,921,814		Natural Collagen Pet Chew And		OURPET'S
		Nutrient And Flavor Agent Delivery		COMPANY
		Method		
7,926,450		Method for Application Of Aroma		OURPET'S
		Therapy For A Feline		COMPANY
7,938,085		Pet Enclosure		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
EXPIRED				
8,025,550		Nocturnal Pet Toys		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
8,061,301		Cat Litter Receptacle		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
8,109,237		Device For Actuating Automated		OURPET'S
		Litterbox		COMPANY
8,109,239		Interactive Pet Toy Having Extendable		OURPET'S
		And Retractable Flexible Target		COMPANY
8,113,150		Interactive Pet Toy		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
8,196,551		Multi Sensory Stimulation Simulated		OURPET'S
		Prey Pet Toy		COMPANY
8,220,418		Fetch and Retrieve Tossing Toy		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
8,256,193		Pet Pad Storage And Dispense System		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
8,286,589		Covered Bowls Such As Pet Food And		OURPET'S
		Water Bowls		COMPANY
8,316,801		Waste Disposal System For Canines		OURPET'S

Patent No.	App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded Owner
				COMPANY
8,367,130		Edible Pet Treat Packaging		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
8,381,687		Self Scooping Cat Litter Box		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
8,474,409		Ultrasonic Stimulating Pet Toy (PNS		OURPET'S
		mouse-sound)		COMPANY
8,851,013		Composite Covered Bowls Such As		OURPET'S
		Pet Food And Water Bowls		COMPANY
8,973,529		Covered Bowls Such As Pet Food And		OURPET'S
		Water Bowls		COMPANY
9,021,989		Ultrasonic Stimulating Pet Toy(Wave		OURPET'S
		Forms)		COMPANY
9,125,401		Evaporative Gel Delivery of Catnip		OURPET'S
		Aroma		COMPANY
9,220,238		Molded Or Extruded Cork Composite		OURPET'S
		And Method Of Manufacturing		COMPANY
		Compressed Cork Pet Products And		
		Pet Toys		
9,345,233		Composite Claw Scratcher		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
9,357,747		Switchgrass Cat Litter		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
10,085,422		Double ball treat dispensing pet toy		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
10,159,220		Interactive pet toy		OURPET'S
				COMPANY
Pending	15/646,148	Metallized Plastic Pet Product		OURPET'S
	ĺ			COMPANY
	Pub. No. 2018/0133991A1			

Brazil

Patent No.	App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded
				Owner
EXPIRED	BR112014029391A2	"compósito de erva de gato extrusado ou		OURPET'S
		moldado e método de fabricação de		COMPANY
		brinquedos para animais de estimação com		
		erva de gato compactada e briquendos para		
		animais de estimação feitos da mesma"		
		["MOLDED OR EXTRUDED CATNIP		

	COMPOSITE AND METHOD OF	
	MANUFACTURING COMPRESSED	
	CATNIP PET TOYS AND PET TOYS	
	MADE FROM THE SAME"]	

Canada

Patent No.	App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded
				Owner
CA2715957	Filed: 09-29-	Fetch and Retrieve Tossing Toy		OURPET'S
	2010			COMPANY
CA2687692	Filed: 12-	Self Scooping Cat Litter Box		OURPET'S
	0702009			COMPANY
EXPIRED	CA2887579A1	MOLDED OR EXTRUDED CATNIP		OURPET'S
		COMPOSITE AND METHOD OF		COMPANY
		MANUFACTURING COMPRESSED CATNIP		
		PET TOYS AND PET TOYS MADE FROM		
		THE SAME		

China

App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded
			Owner
CN104936441A	MOLDED OR EXTRUDED CATNIP		OURPET'S
	COMPOSITE AND METHOD OF		COMPANY
	MANUFACTURING COMPRESSED		
	CATNIP PET TOYS AND PET TOYS		
	MADE FROM THE SAME		
CN102084814A	Self Scooping Cat Litter Box		OURPET'S
			COMPANY
CN102246704A	Nocturnal Pet Toy		OURPET'S
			COMPANY
CN102440196A	Fetch And Retrieve Pet Toy		OURPET'S
			COMPANY
CN107912328A	Cat Toy Fort		OUR PET
			GMBH; THE
			PET
	CN104936441A CN102084814A CN102246704A CN102440196A	CN104936441A MOLDED OR EXTRUDED CATNIP COMPOSITE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING COMPRESSED CATNIP PET TOYS AND PET TOYS MADE FROM THE SAME CN102084814A Self Scooping Cat Litter Box CN102246704A Nocturnal Pet Toy CN102440196A Fetch And Retrieve Pet Toy	CN104936441A MOLDED OR EXTRUDED CATNIP COMPOSITE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING COMPRESSED CATNIP PET TOYS AND PET TOYS MADE FROM THE SAME CN102084814A Self Scooping Cat Litter Box CN102246704A Nocturnal Pet Toy CN102440196A Fetch And Retrieve Pet Toy

	PROD	UCT
	FACTO	ORY
	LLC	

Europe

Patent No.	App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded
				Owner
EXPIRED	EP2849559A1	MOLDED OR EXTRUDED CATNIP		OURPET'S
		COMPOSITE AND METHOD OF		COMPANY
		MANUFACTURING COMPRESSED		
		CATNIP PET TOYS AND PET TOYS		
		MADE FROM THE SAME		
EP02329709B1	EP02329709A1	Self Scooping Cat Litter Box		OURPET'S
				COMPANY

Japan

Patent No.	App No.	Title	Owner	Recorded
				Owner
JP5993542B2	JP2011120488A2	AUTOMATICALLY SCOOPING-UP		OURPET'S
		LITTER FOR CAT		COMPANY
	JP2016526386A	MOLDED OR EXTRUDED CATNIP		OURPET'S
		COMPOSITE AND METHOD OF		COMPANY
		MANUFACTURING COMPRESSED		
		CATNIP PET TOYS AND PET TOYS		
		MADE FROM THE SAME		

PATENT REEL: 048701 FRAME: 0921

RECORDED: 03/26/2019